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Continued From Page One.

/means of ralsing taxes, or what is
ispoken of as revenues, every rson
who buys any of the commodities on
.the list included in the customs tariff,
iwill in ell probebility be paying some
‘partion of the tax. Once this is rightly
‘understood, every man and woman, and
ifor that matter every boy or girl who
'has a dollar to spend will see why it is
f immediate and direct interest to
themselves tc keep from the expenses
©of government, and to have in office
lonly such a government @s may he ex-
pected to exercise the most rigid econ-
omy in all matters of expenditure.
Direct as Well as Indirect Taxes,

When amounts to be raised by tax-
ation are not very considerable it may
matter but little how they are ralsed,
'whether by direct o- Ly indirect means.
When, however, they are large, it is a
matter of great consequence to every-
one. There 18 this also to be remem-
bered, that because part of the taxes
may be ralsed by direct taxation, the
burden of which falls mostly upon the
wealthy and the well-to-do, it by no
means follows that the tax rests there.
The chances are a thousand to one the
tax, or some part of it, will be passed
on to someone else, and that the poor
man or woman in the last analysis will
bear more than his or her share. The
wealthy landlord, for example, who has
a big income tax to pay passes it on in
a ra of  rent to his tenants; if &e is
the owner of a coal mine, he may pass
it on in the price of coal; if he is the
owner of a railway, in the rate of fares
and freight, and so on and €o on. It is
eaid that

“Big fleas have little fleas
Upon their backs to bite 'em;
And little fleas have lesser fleas,

And so ad infinitum.”

It is much the same with the passing
on of taxation from the fellows of big
iincomes to those of lesser ones:

“RBig bugs have little bugs
To whom they pass their taxes;
And little bugs have lesser bugs
Who have to grind their axes.”

It is well that all should remember
this, because there are two things which
no one, no matter how poor he may be,
Iis likely ever to escape. One is the Day
of Judgment, which, however, belongs
to the hereafter; the other is taxation
in one form ‘or another, which is here
and now every day In the week.

Women Specially Interested.

In previous years the men of the
country were the only part of the popu-
hation who were given right to vote;
ior, in other words, to decide who were
to compose the government of the coun-
try. Today the women of the country,
as well as the men, have the right. It
is most important, therefore, that they,
not less than the men, should clearly
comprehend the problems of govern-
ment, and in particular whatever re-
lates to taxation, the means by which
igovernment is carried on. It may be
that, because some women do not pay
direct t: s to the state, many of them
ithink that it matters little to them who
iare in control of the government, or
lhow its affairs are administered. If,
however, they once come to realize
that all that we mean by the cost
living is bound up in the most intimate
with the expenditures of govern-

way f :
iment., they will see how closely all
questions of public expenditure and

taxation relate themselves to thelr own
happiness and opportunities.

A woman, for example, when she
reads that the government is spending
of dollars each

ten or twelve millions
year on the militia, and an equal
amount on combined naval and mer-

chant marine service, may think that
this expenditure is8 too remote to be
of .much concern to her. But for a
population of less than ten millions to
spend over twenty millions on military,
naval and merchant marine account,
means an average of a little over $2 per
individual f she would stop to reflect,
she would discover that, if it were pos-
sible to trace this payment to the one
who finally makes it, she in all proba-

hility is paying her $2 on this account,
if d not very much more. The
money has to be sed either through
direet or through indirect xation. If
raised in \rt out of large incomes, it
will be passed on, in the price of com-
modities or services, to the persons of
ncomes; raised in the form

.+ taxation, it will be paid for
increased cost of commodi-

1ased

When a2 woman purchases a new dress
g e kind of dress and hat she
hase will depend on its price

she may not think, when asked more
than she ever paid before, that the
reason is that part of the price is go-
ing to keep up the outlays on the mili-
tia, the navy, and the merchant marine,
but such nevertheless the case. A
man or 2 woman may read in the
newspaper that Parliament has voted |
$165,000,000 on account of railway ex-
penditures, 1d imagine that, that
umount b o large, it must neces-
sarily con of the large incomes.
There ( no greater mistake
Every pound of coffee purchased, every

«A Mass of Sores
—No Sleep—
Unhappy Days”

writes Mrs. Orange Harvey of Danville.
Quebec. I doctored with the doctors
until the first of May. Then | got 8
bottle of D. D. D. AT ONCE MY FACB
GOT BETTER. I used haif a bottle only
and have been entirely well ever since.”
Why not see if half a bottle will relieve your
case of skin disease, too—on our guarantee that
the first bottle will show results or your money
back? Itching stops on the instant. $1.00 a
bottle. Try D. D D Soap too.

ZHE Totion for SKin

strong’'s Drug Store, Standard ]Jrugl

Co., Limited, and Taylor’'s Drug Store,
290 Richmond street, London.

of |

furnishing,
thing in the way
one way or another, is
price a part of tha $165,000,000, and
the man or womar who makes the pur-
chase is helping fo pay it.
Cost to !ndlviduals.
then, when we come to con-

How, s

sider the total expenditures of
ernment. Fifty or sixty millions of dol-
lars is a very large sum of money, but
that is what our Parliament was calle
upon to vote at the last session as the
amount to be spent during the present
year. Assuming that our population
was ten millions—which in all proba-
| bility it is not—that would mean an
| outlay per individual of from $50 to $60,
end an outlay per family of five of
$250 to $300. One is almost frightened
to contemplate what it would mean for
a family of twelve; the figures are,
however, $600 to $720.

These are the taxes which the Gov-
ernment at Ottawa alone are at pres-
ent impesing upon the people of Can-
ada. When we recall the circumstance
that for the most part the entire pop-
ulation under 14 years of age Is de-
pendent on others over that age, and
that most of the population under 21
years of age is dependent in some meas-

over 21 years of age, it will be seen
that what is allotted to them in_ per
capita tax should in reality have been
placed upon those who are electors; so0
that the amount which each man and
woman will necessarily be contributing
to the state is considerably greater than
the figures I have indicated.

¥ each single man and woman who
is paying no direct tax whatever, and
thinks he or she is thereby escaping
taxation altogether, will stop to think
what it means to be contributing not
| less than $50 or $60 per year in taxes,
{ and each head of a family of five will
| think what it means to be contributing
from %250 to $300 per year, whether
they a paying Income tax or not, he
or she will see why, among other rea-
sons, the manner in which the Govern-
ment is carried on is to him or her a
matter of immediate concern.

If vou have clearly grasped what 2
customs tariff is, and how and by whom
it is ultimately paid, we may go on to
consider the different kinds of customs
tariff, and also their possible and prob-
able effects.

Not Honestly Stated.

Mr. Meighen, the prime minister, has
been saying that there are only two
kinds of tariff—a protective tariff and
a free trade tariff. With this state-
ment I take direct issue. 1 go fur-
ther, and say that there is no such
thing in the world as a free trade
tariff, and that no one knows that bet-
ter than Mr. Meighen himself. Why,
then, does he say it? T can only surmise
the reason. I regret to say that our
prime minister is not always wholly
candid: he has a perfect genius for
twisting and turning and misrepresent-
ing situations and facts, and like most
contortionists is fond at times of dis-
playing hi wbility in this fortunate
direction. He does it always for a pur-
pose. The acrobat in a circus performs
his tricks to make people laugh. Mr.
Meighen performs his in a manner
which should make the nation weep.
And this for the reason that his twists
and turns are so wholly misleading,
and are made, not with a view of play-
ing upon the good nature of his audi-
ences, but upon their prejudices, which
he knows sometimes go very deep.

In this matter, for example, he knows
that in many parts of the country, and
especially in the cities and towns to
which he is looking for support, there
is a strong prejudice against free trade,
and so he says the issue on the tariff

must leave the leaders of the

tween protection and free trade, or, as
Mr. Meighen expresses it, a protective

tariff and a free trade tariff. It is be- issue when speaking of the only possible
| tween a tariff imposed primarily for {alternatives of a tariff, is that there are
! purposes of protection;, and a tariff { but two kinds, a tariff based on tha
| imposed primarily for purposes of | principle of protection, and a tariff |
! revenue: between a protective tariff | based on the principle of revenue. Had |
| and a tariff for revenue if you will, | he stated the alternative in these words, |

{ but not between a protective tariff and
no tariff at all, which is the meaning

of free trade.
Existing Financial Requirements.

| It is not ho t to say that we can
do away alt ther with the customs
tariff in Canada at the present time.
If we do, how are we to raise the im-
mense sums that are required to pay
off our public de¢bt, and meanwhile to
pay the interest on it? How are we
to raise the moneys required to meet

the obligations growing out of the war,

i the pensions to.returned soldiers, to|Government is framing its tariff with
those who suffering from impair- |one object or another in view, it does
ment of health or bodily injury, or to |not take into consideration all the other
the dependents of those who were |objects of which account should be
killed? How are we to finance out!taken that are to be served, it will not

ys, and how meet the other ex- | be doing its full duty by the people
of government amounting, as I|whose representative it is. Unless Mr. |
aid, for the present year to be- Meighen, when framing a tariff for pur-

| tween five and six hundred million dol-
and this with the setting aside of
iing in payment of our public debt.

la

not

food
carrying in its

ure upon the men and women who are |

is between protection and free trade; |
that he is for protection, and the
Farmers and the Liberals are for free

s’ party to speak for them-

So far as the Liberal party is
concerned, I should like to say® here,
l\\'hu( 1 have said on every platform
j from which I have spoken in Canada
;on the subject of the tariff, and what
| T have said in Parliament on more than
{ one occasion, that the Liberal party is
| not toda and has not been since we
I!;:«\'n had a tariff in Canada for free |
trade. That the issue is not one be-
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; “in the House of Com.
mons by the Hon. Mr. Fielding, ‘and
| seconded by myvself, and which received
|the unanlmous support of the Liberal
| Oppositiod and of the Agrarian group
during the debate on the budget in the
session of Parliament which has just
 ended.

So long as you recognize a custons
tariff, you cannot have free trade. The
‘tariff is, as I have stated, a tax. It
is a tax on imports, and a tax on im-
port is an obstruction .to trade. Free
trade means the absence of all tax; JF
means what it says, complete freedom
tof trade, and the raising of revenues by
some pther method exclusively, by in-
|come tax, for example, and when the
prime minister and his following say
| that the issue Is between protection aud
| free trade, they do rot describe the situ-
‘ation aright. The minute a, tax is im-
Iposed on trade, that moment trade 18
’ubslructed. The obstruction may be
! made to serve primarily one of two pur-
| poses: It may be made a means of rais-
'ing revenue, or it may be made a means
.ur_ affording protection to some industry
| within the country. Usually it serves
| both ‘purposes in some measure. A tax
| imposed for purposes of protection may
{be so framed as incidentally to afford
'revenue, and a tax hinposed for purposes
of revenue may bhe so framed as inci-
| dentally to afford protection. The art
|of statesmanship in the imposifion of
{taxation lies in making taxation as light
as cilrcumstances will permit, and in
having regard for existing national
|needs in whatever taxation may be im-
posed.

The Real Issue.
The issue, so far as the Liberal party’s

attitude on the tariff is concerned, 1s not
and never has been in this country, be-
tween free trade and protection; it has
been between a tariff imposed primarily
for purposes of protection, and a tariff
imposed primarily for purposes of rev-
enue.

The prime minister says it is either
free trade or protection; that there are
crly the two grounds: there is no mid-
dle ground between them. That is in
order to divert the public mind from
the middle ground, and to centre it upon
the one extreme or the other. Let me
guote his exact words:

“I said a moment ago that any body
of men framing a tariff must adopt one
of two principles, the protective prin-
ciple or the free trade principle, and I
say that every public man owes it to
the people to declare definitely on whieh
of the two principles he stands.”

That was 4 statement made at Winnl-
peg on October 25, 1920. You will ob-
serve that Mr. Meighen is choosing his
own premises in presenting the alterna-
tive. He makes the assertion, and then
he begins to argue from his own prem-
ises, but his premises are not right to
begin with. He says:

“There is a free trade tariff, and there
is a protective tariff.”

He goes on to say:

“]s there a man or woman here who
knows whether Mr. King stands for
tariff on the free trade principle, or on
the protection principle? You may keep
on asking him, but you will never get
An answer, yes or no.”
| You might as well expect the answer
| “Yes'” or “No” from a man to whom
you might address the query as to
whether or not he had stopped beating
his wife, when as a matter of fact he
nad always been kind to her. This is
political trickery, not statesmanship.

Mr. Meighen knows very well that I
will never give an answer ‘‘Yes” or “No”
to a question based on promises that
are entirely false.
Letween protection and free trade.
£ g, in an issue betweéen protection and
freo trade, there is no middle ground. In
that I agree with him, if by protection
he means tariff and by free trade ab-
| sence of tariff. The one is the negation
of the other. That issue may be fought
{out theoretically, but practically there
|{i8 no such issue in this country, and
inever has been. Mr.
| “You can have two kinds of tariff and
jonly two; you can have a tariff founded
{on one principle, that of protection, or
another principle, that of free trade.”
| That is where he misstates the case.
{ You cannot have a tariff on the prin-
{ ciple of free trade, for the principle of

He

liff. What Mr. Meighen &hould have said,
{what he would have said had he not
i been trying deliberately to becloud the

| he would have correctly described the |

| issue.
i Will Consider AllL

In dealing wita taxation, whether it
be the tariff or any other form of ta>

ation, the aim snould be to make taxa-

tion fall as ly as possible upon the
| people of the country. The art of
| statesmanship as respects taxation, as

:I't‘,\[n“‘is everything else pertaining to
| public administration, consists in hav-
ling as much regard for all the interests
f the country 5 possible. If when a

poses of protection, is prepared to say

! which amounts to over two billions, {not hurl a stone at us because in re-
three hundred and sixty-five millions of | gard to a tariff designed primarily for
dollars? No, we cannot change from a |revenue purposes, we declare that we

ation all In a day, even
to be deemed the wisest eourse.
might have been possible before
when the total expendi

W

h

achieved today,
itures of government
that amount.
expenditure ever

are four

reached during

account, including subsidies to rail-
ways, $87,000,000 on ordinary expendi-
ture alone. Today the figures stand at

$563,000,000, with a public debt in addi-
| tion which has jumped from $340,000,000

| to over $2,350,000,000.

maintenance of a customs tariff.

system of indirect to one of direct tax-
if that were
What )
T,
ire of govern-
ment was between one and a half hun-
dred millions of dollars, is not so easily
where the total expend-
times
The highest point public
the
Liberal regime was $136,000,000 all told;
that is to say, on ordinary and capital

Let me report, existing financial re-
|qu1rements of the Dominion demand the
This

intend to have regard for the interests
and needs of the country and its indus-
tries in whatever direction
may present themselves. The
minister has never once spoken of there
being an issue between a tariff primarily
for revenue and a tariff primarily
protection. He has tried to make an
issue between free trade and protection.
Speaking of free trade or protection, and
omitting altogether reference to a tariff
primarily for protection or a tariff prim-
arily for revenue, which must be as
familiar to him as it is to any person in

%luwn trying to draw away the minds of

| the people from the real issue and cause

them to give him their support on some-
thing which is not the issue at all.
Traditional Liberal Victory.

The position which I have just stated

has been the position the Liberal party

Nothing Else is Aspirin

Warning! Unless you see the name “Bayer” on tablets,
you are not getting Aspirin at all.

Accept only an “unbroken package” of “Bayer Tablets of
Aspirin,” which contains directions and dose worked out by

physicians during-21 years an
Headache, Earache, Toothache,

d proved safe by millions for
Neuralgia, Colds, Rheumatism,

Neuritis, Lumbago, and pain generally. Made in Canada.

Handy tin boxes of 12 tablets cost

Aspirin 18 the trade mark (registered In
aceticacidester of Salicylicacid. While it
manufacture, to
~il) be stamped with thelr general irade

but a few cente—Larger packages.

Canada) of Bayer Manufacture of Mono-
is well known that Aspirin means Bayer

assist the publi¢c against imitations, the Tablets of Bayer Company

mark, the “Bayer Cross.”

has all along taken in regard to the
tariff. In the last speech he delivered
on the budget before the war, the Right
Hon. Sir Wilfrid Laurier stated in the
clearest possible serms the position of
the Liberal party on the tariff. Here
are Sir Wiifrid Laurier's words. They
will be found in the Hansard debates of
the House of Commons, of April 23, 1914,
page 2844,

“We have always contended, that the

policy best suited to this country is not
a protective tariff, but a customs tariff
for revenue purposes.’”’
here is the statement of Sir Wilfrid
Laurier. There is the statement of the
Liberal party in the matter of the tariff.
That is where Sir Wilfrid Laurier stood;
that is where I stand: and that is where
T shall continue to stand irrespective of
all the twists and turns the prime min-
ister may seek to make.
If I may be permitted to say so, the
! prime minister has gone out of his
way to misrepresent to the public the
attitude of the Liberal party on the
| tariff, and to misrepresent me person-
! ally from one ensl of the country to the
other. He has led the way in having his
press and his following in Parliament
| and the country assert that I stood in
one place for one thing, and in another
| for another; that I particularly had
created throughout the country the im-
pression that I was trying to be all
| things to all men. I might quote many
of his utterances. I shall mention only
one or two, Mr. Meighen is reported
to have said, in addressing a meeting
of the ladies at the Women's Liberal-
Conservative Association at Toronto
on April 16 of this very yvear:

“In Eastern Canada, the Opposition
has advocated moderate protection, and
in Western Canada free trade. Every-
thing their leaders had spoken had
bound them to free trade.”

Then at a meeting of the Conserva-
tive Club in Toronto, on the same day,
the prime minister is reported in the
Toronto Mail and Empire as having
said:

“But is there anyone who knows
where the Hon. Mackenzie King stands?
Mr. King was an advocate of ruth-
less tariff reduction out west, but in
the east he stood for the adequate pro-
tection of industry.”

So he told the same story both to

The question is not |

Meighen says: |

free trade means the absence of all tar- |

that he will give no consideration to the |
revenue that is to be raised, he should | 8¢

these needs |
prime

for |

the country, he has shown that he has |

Diabetes?
Here Is ihe—_v@denul News!

“I suffered with diabetes flve years,”
says Mrs. C. Maler of Brooklyn. “A re-
stricted diet following doctor’s Instruc-
tions brought my weight down to §7
pounds. I was a physical wreck. But
now I am doing all of my housework
again, gained in weight and feel that
life is worth living.”

Like thousands of sufferers from this
dread disease, Mrs. Maier had been tuk-
ing treatments in accordance with the
old, false theory of restricted diet,
starving her body, - denying herself
proper food and gradually becoming so
weak, thin and nervous she could not
gtaud on her feet. But one day she
heard of Mr. Richartz, whose free book,
“Eat and Get Well,” is doing so much
for diabetics.

This book Mr. Richartz mails free to
sufferers from diabetes. It tells all
about ‘““Eksip,” the wonderful prepara-
tion which enables you to eat all the
food you need while getting well, com-
pletely exploding the old theory of
“starve yourself or die.”

If you suffer from or know of anyone
afflicted with diabetes, send for this
free book, “Eat and Get Well.” It will
be sent to all who write, absolutely
free. Address, M. Richartz, 220 W.
42nd street, R-78, New York, N. Y.
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in both cases he must have known that
what he was saying was not true.

Challenges Meighen.

I challenged the right honorable the
prime minister on the floor of Parlia-
ment to point to any utterance of mine
in the west that can possibly be un-
derstood as meaning that I stood for
free trade, or, as he in a more modified
form expressed it, ruthless tariff re-
duction. He was unable to accept the
challenge, and yet he has mever re-
tracted his words. It is a very easy
thing to misrepresent an opponent, 1
! quite another thing to undo the evil
of misrepresentation. I regret to say
that I fear one can look as little for
chivalry as for truth from the prime
minister where it serves his purpose
to take a different attitude.

The speeches I made through the

Canadian west last year were made in
the hearing of thousands of persons;
they were reported very fully in the
western papers, and in
the east; they were made within
hearing of many persons from
province and from Fastern Canada;
{and I challenge anyone to point to a
| single sentence in all that I have said
| which will afford a shadow of justifi-
cation for allegations of the kind that
have been wilfully made. I have looked
| through the press reports of the dif-
| ferent speeches I made in the different
i cities, and I find that every one of
!them on this question of the tariff tal-
lies, verbatim et literatim, with the
| policy of the Liberal party as 1 stated
it in the House of Commons, both at
| the last session and the session previ-

| ous.

| Present Lliberal Position.

That there may be no misunderstand-
| ing as to the position I took on the
| tariff during the western trip last fall,
| that there may be no misunderstanding
{as to the position 1 took on the tariff
! when I spoke in the
| Inces a little over a year ago, that there
{ may be no misunderstanding of my
{ present attitude on the tariff, may I
! repeat what I said in a speech which
I delivered in the city of Toronto on

the

which will be found reported on the
front page of the Toronto Globe of the
Monday following. The report there
| contained is, to all intents and pur-
poses, identical with the presentation
of the Liberal attitude on the tariff as
made at every meeting at which 1 have
spoken on the tariff since the Iiberal
convention of August, 1919. It is in all
essential pasrticulars true to the Lib-
eral platform as laid down at that con-

|
|
{

| with the aim of the If.iberal party on

| fiscal policy as set forth in the resolu-
{ tions we hav moved in Parliament
| gince that time. I challenge any man

or woman in this country to show that
{ I have anywhere, at any time, swerved
from the views and opinions and state-
ment of policy as set forth in that re-
port, which is both clear and compre-
| hensive. The Glcbe says:

question at the Liberal picnic Satur-
day, Hon. W. 1. Mackenzie King, Lib
eral leader, said:

“ “We believe that the time has come,
indeed, that it is already long past,
when a downward revision of the tariff
is necessary. In this revision we be-
| lieve that there should be substantial
| reductions of the duties on the neces-
ies of life:; in other words, on those
articles which go to make up the food,
the clothing, the shelter of the Cana-
dian people; that certain specific ar-
ticles required for the purposes of con-

produetion should be placed upon the
free list, and that in regard to the im-
| plements of production
| industries of agriculture,

mining, lum-

ering and fishing there should also be
a substantial reduction of duties. It is
not a question of free trade or ¢ro-
tection. . . .

“n revising the tariff to this end

care will be taken of the position and |

needs of all the industries in our coun-
| try, but such tariff as may be neces-
sarv in this connection will be, under
Liberal policy, a tariff for consumers
and produce: and not a tariff to fur-
| ther the interests of combines, monopo-
lies, or of any special or privileged
classes. .+ o o

“ It is not honest to say that we
can do away with the tariff. We can
revise it, and that is the policy of the
Liberal party. And I shall say in re-
gard to tariff policies exactly the
same in the city of Toronto as I shall
say in the western provinces. I have
not one message for the city and an-
other message for the country—one
message for the employer and another
for the employee.””’

Tariff Revision Downwards.

You will observe the Liberal policy is
a policy of tariff revision, of revision
downwards, not upwards, of revision in
the interests of producers and consum-
ers, not of special interests and privi-
leged classes.

With the Liberal party, the main con-
cern respecting the tariff is not free
trade or protection; it is revenue; it is
the needs and well-beinz of the home,
and the development of our industries
in such manner as is likely to serve best
the interests of the Canadian people. 1
want to emphasize the fact that if called
upon, as I believe we will be, to revise
the tariff, in any revision we may make,
it will be the home and its needs that
will receive first consideration; that in
any readjustment of the tariff that may
take place, regard will be had to exist-
ing conditions of trade, and changes
.made in such manner as will cause the

FRECKLES

pDon’t Hide Them WIth a Vell; Re-
move them With Othine—Double
Strength.

This preparation for the removal of
freckles is usually so successful in re-
moving freckles and giving a clear,
beautiful complexion, that it .s sold
under guarantee to refund the money
if it fails.

Don’'t hide you freckles under a
veil; get an ounce of Othine and re-
move them. Even the first few appli-
cations should show a wonderful im-
provement, some of the lighter freckles
vanishing entirely.

Be sure to ask the druggist for the
double-strength Othine; it is this that

the ladies and to the men, and yet

dispatches to |

vention, and it is absolutely in accord |

sumption and other articles essential to |

in the. basic]|

this |

|

Maritime Prov- |

Saturday, August 14, of last year, and |

Speaking on the all-important tariff |

[

| tious
| prinei

As respects the tariff, as with -
thing else of national Impomaee..ﬂgo
Liberal believes in proceeding
along evolutionary, not along revolu-
tionary, lines. -

This brings me to the reason why,
as respects the tariff, we, as Liberals,
stand on the principle of a tariff prim-
arily for revenue, rather than on the
principle of a tariff primarily for pro-
tection. We believe that a tariff prim-
arily for protection is certain to be a
tariff for special interests, whereas a
tariff primarily for revenue comes  as
near as any tariff can to being a tariff
for the people.

Immediate Tariff Revision.

Mr. Meighen and his friends profess
to be in favor of a revision of the tariff.
Over g over again, the Government,
M‘ﬂr Robert Borden and of Mr.

gnen, have emphasized the need for
revision. Sir Thomas White, when min-
ister of finance, in his budget speech of
June 5, 1919, said that a general revision
was “long overdue,” but owing to the
war unavoidably overdue. It was urged
that, because of the unsettled condition
of international trada, still hampered by
war restrictions and prohibitions, and by
exchange conditions,
practicable to make a sound general
revision of the tariff at that time. The
hope, however, was expressed that
within a year conditions would have be-
come so stabilized as to permit of a
general revision of the tariff.
finance minister urged that, preceding
the revision, a thorough inquiry should
be conducted by the minister of finance
and two or more of his colleagues, and
gave it as his view that this inquiry
might well be commenced about the
autumn of that year. It was stated that
the result of such an inquiry should be
“a body of information which would en-
able the Government to effect a general
revision of the tariff fair to all parts of
the community and effectually promot-
ing the national welfare of Canada.”
This pronouncement served the purpose
of the avoidance of any tariff revision
during the session of 1919.

Delays in Carrying Out Revision.

The autumn of 1919 came and went,
but the inquiry foreshadowed for the
fall of 1919 was not proceeded with. This
occasloned a second official declaration.
It was made, not by Sir Thomas White,
but by his successor in office, the pres-
ent minister of finance, Sir Henry Dray-
ton. In a remarkable utterance, issued
in December of thai year, not only the
time of general revision, but the time
also of the inquiry which was to precede
it, was further postponed. It was urged
that international and economic condi-
tions were in many respects worse than
bé cere six months previous, or at any
iring the war. Whilst this might
as an excuse, if not as a reason,
"'delaying the general revision, it was
evidently recognized that it would not
serve with like effectiveness as a reason
for abandoning the promised general in-
quiry which was to precede it. Accord-
ingly the Government hit wupon the
rather unprecedented device of revers-
ing the order of procedure with respect
to inquiry, and instead of having the
ministers confer with consumers and
producers in a series of public hearings
throughout the Dominion, announced its
intention of having interested parties
present their views and opinions in the
form of written statements, which could
be *systematically analyzed and classi-
fied for the purpose of making them a
basis of general public inquiry to be
held throughout the country.”

The written statements were made to
do duty for the session of 1920. Par-
iiament was informed, in the budget
speech of May 18 of that year, that
tnough unfortunately trade and eco-
nomic conditions were yet unstable, the
tariff investigation had commenced, and
public sittings would be held throughout
Canada after prorogatton. The minister
of finance went further than promising
the prosecution of the inquiry; he told

the House that to make the inquiry
thorough the department of finance
would have the assistance of experts

and other advisers, and he went on to
say, ‘I am further of the opinion that
not only should the investigation pro-
ceed, but that information should now
he given of the principles and po es of
the Government in the light of which
effect will be given in the tariff revision
to follow to the evldence and facts de-
veloped in the inquiry.”

Then followed a somewhat preten-
and hi g iing enumeration of
s and policies, proceed:zd Dy the

declaration, “Our pelicy ca for a thor-
ough rev on of the tariff,”” and con-
ciuding w a reiteration of the affirma- |

al revision of the Can-
adian tariff bz upon the foregoing
consideration was due.” This statement
of the Hon. the Minister of Financ2 was
limited only be¢ the condition that the
revision should not be undertaken ‘‘until
a thorou inquiry is made to asce i
the er 1 facts apon whizh t}
provisions must necessarily be b

Long and Expensive Inquiry.

tion that * €

That brought us to the end of the
session of 1925. Before the summer of
1920 was over the minister of finance
and certain of his colleagues, together
with their experts and other advisers,
entered upon the public sittings of the

investigation, which was announced a
commenced
of

when the state-
consumers and producers
.1 for. Aecross this continent,

having
ments
were (¢

from ocean to ocean, at most of the im- |

portant centers throughout the Domin-
ion, and at great expense to the coun-
try, the committee of the cabinet con-
ducted its hearings. Nothing was omit-
ted in the way of press propaganda to
have it appear that the committee was
doing a great public work. When the
public
try was given

delay in the summoning of Parliament | tioned; ;
the | sums little or no check was exercised by |

was die to the time required by
committee to get its information in
shape for the tariff revision, which was

to be the main feature of the present
session. Finally, on February 14, Par-
liament reassembled, and with the

opening of Parliament came the pro-
nouncement, in the speech from the
throne, respecting tariff revision.
Revision Promised for Sesslon.
My advisers,” said his excellency,
are
ion of the customs tariff.”” There
was no uncertainty there. “Conviction”
and “necessity’” are strong words, and
both hd a place in this terse and em-
phatic sentence. His excellency contin-
ued: “In order to secure the most com-
plete information a committee has con-
ducted an extensive and thorough in-
quiry.’”” Here again were clear and em-
phatic words. Not only had the inquiry
been conducted, but the inquiry had

W

been extensive and thorough., The
pronouncement continued: “The hear-
ings necessary for this purpose have

now been completed, and the conclu-
sions founded thereon will be submitted
to you in due course.”” It is unneces-
sary to quote further. No declaration
could be clearer. It only remained for
the budget to be brought down for the
House to enter upon the important
work of the session.

What was our surprise, and the sur-
prise of the country, when on Monday,
the 9th of June, the minister of finance,
in presenting his budget to the House,
instead of submitting the conclusions
founded upon the hearings of the com-
mittee of investigation, and outlining
the measure of revision of the customs
tariff promised by His Excellency in
the speech from tf)e throne, calmly in-
formed the House that It was “not
proposed to put into effect now a gen-
eral revision of the tariff schedules.”

Government Not a Free Agent.

But one of two alternatives is pos-
sible; either the Government, despite
all its professions, had never had any
intention of revising the tariff;

real
or, having such an -intention, it was
frustrated in the carrying out of its

intention the moment advance had been
made to the point where definite action
became necessary. It matters very
little which of these alternatives we
take: the one really significant fact is
apparent, the Government was not a
free agent, in the matter of either in-
tention or action. It is not a free agent
at the present time. Its members in
truth do not constitute the real Gov-
ernment of Canada today. In word
and act, it is but the visible expression
of influence and forces which dictate
the policies, aye and in large measure
are controlling the destinies of Canada
today—forces and influences which con-
stitute the real though the invisible
Government of this Dominion.

The failure of the Government, at
this time of high living costs and
much needed increase of production, to
give any relief from burdensome tax-
ation to either consumers or producers,
is not due, as professed, to any legisla-
tion of the United States. The
stock in trade argument of the Tory

is sold on the money-back guarantee.

f

party has all along been that in tariff

it would not be |

The |

|
i
|
|
i
!

|
|

|

hearings were over, the coun- |
to understand that the fices present or future were never qu

convinced of the necessgity for re- |

“ERUIT-A-TIVES”

After Years of Suffering WIith Dys- I
pepsia, This Fruit Medicine Gave Rellef. |

\

MLLE. ANTOINETTE BOUCHER.

“917 Dorlon St.. Montreal. |
1

“I am writing to tell you that I owe |

my life to ‘Fruit-a-tives’ for this remedy | |

relieved me when I had abandoned
all hope of ever recovering my health. |

“I suffered tarribly with Dyspegsia, I
had it for years and all the medicines
I took did not do me any good.

“I read something about ‘Fruit-a-
tives’ being good all Stomach
Troubles and Disorders of Digestion, so
I tried them. After flnishing a few
boxes, I was entirely relieved of Dys-
pepsia and my general health was re-
stored.

“I thank the great fruit medicine,

‘Fruit-a-tives,’ for this wonderful re-
lief,

“MLLE. ANTOINETTE BOUCHER.”
Fifty cents a box, 6 for $2.50, triai

size 25c. At all dealers or sent postpaid |
by Fruit-a-tives, Limited, Ottawa,

for

legislation we should act altogether in-
dependently of the United States It |
is due to a deliberate and determined |
effort to thwart trade and to restrict |
competition in every direction, with the |
Mother Country and our sister domin- |
ions even more than with the United |
States,in order that a few wealthy men \
and their immediate friends and asso- |
ciates may reap still larger fortunes |
through obtaining, not a much-needed
market, as they would have us believe, |
but a monopoly of the Canadian mar- i
ket, in addition to markets abroad |
secured for them through government
action in a variety of directions and at |
enormous expense to the taxpayers of i
this country, i
Power of ]>
I have referred to the combined power i
of a few special interests as constitut- l
|
1
i
{
i

Interests.

ing the real, albeit an mvisible, govern-

ment, compared with which the govern-

ment we see personified in Mr. Meighgn

and his associates is but form and |
shadow. Perhaps the time would be 5
well spent if we paused for a moment |
to look behind the shadow, and discern |
what we can of the reality. A mo- |
ment's reflection will enable us to see
how this organized power came into
being, and how menacing its existence
i1s to the social and industrial well-
being of our country.

I need not remind you that for four
yvears the energies of this country, the
l-uex'g.ics of its government, of its in-
{ dustries, as well as of its people, were
strained to the one herculean task, the
winning of the war. It was inevitable
that during that period there should
be the closest kind of association be-
tween certain financial, manufacturing,
! transportation, and distributing inter-|
w]csts, and between these several inte
| ests o fthe government and its member
| That association between the mo
‘i active and prominent membe
| of both groups was interrupted, and in-
|deed necessarily intimate, over the |

? | greater part of the entire period, They |

were linked the one to the other by the |

i most powerful bonds. There was the
{bond of disinterested public service at|
| the moment of the greatest crisis in
the world's affairs, and there was the!
‘boml, wholly different in character it|
but to some even

tis true, individuals
! more powerful, of personal and private
-interest at a moment of opportun-|

| ity such as had presented itself but|
;once in the history of the world. |
[ Huge Sum Loaned, i
i During those four years, a sum
{amounting to something like two bil-

ilions of dollars was loaned by the coun-
jtry to the Government, and under (io\'~|
ernment direction was disbursed among |
’these financial, manufacturing, trans-
| portation ad distributing interests. The |
| Government was permitted a free hand;i

|

in the loans thus subscribed, the sacri-

in the spending of these vast
{ Parliament; orde in-council, at the
| caprice of the ministry, were permitted {
to replace legislative enactments of |
both houses of parliament. It was zm‘;
era of unparalleled opportunity both]|
for the exercise of autocratic power
and for the bestowal of favors. Strange |
indeed it would be had not the closest|
kind of relationship been formed be-|
tween the controlling factors on both|
aides. That they were so formed, every
Canadian citizen is well aware. |
Self-interest Prompts Combination After
the War.

With the termination of the war and
the demobilization of the military forces
this era of unlimited expenditures and

e e e e T e e e e

unparalleled contracting came to an
end. Not, however, the association be-

E

tween the financial, rmmnfacturlng,E
transportation and distributing inter-
ests, among themselves or with the

(Continued on Page Four.) '
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CHECK YOUR

BOWEL TROUBLES

BY USING

DR. FOWLER'S ;
EXTRACT OF

WILD STRAWBERRY ‘
— |
When you are troubled with diarrhoea,
dysentery, colic,
the stomach, cholera,
summer complaint, bloody fluxes, oc any
looseness of the bowels be sure and ob- I
tain a bottle of “Dr. Fowler's” and see
how quickly it gives you relief. Th
wonderful remedy has been on the mar- |
ket for the past 76 years, and we wm;
to warn you against accepting a substi-
tute which may be dangerous to your

cramps and paias in

cholera morbus, |

health.

Mr. Samuel Buckler, Tatamagouche,
N. S., writes: “While visiting in West-
ern Canada I had a severe attack of
diarrhoea. After trying many proprie-
tary medicines I got no relief, but kept
getting worse.

I was advised to take Dr. Fowler's
Extract of Wild Strawberry, and I lost
no time in doing so. I cannot lesitate
in recommending it most highly, for
when I had not yet taken half the bot-
tle 1 was relieved. I must say that if
«Dr. Fowler's” is given a fair trial it
will show its good qualities.”

The price of the genuine is 50c a
bottle; put up only by The T. Milburn
Comapny, Limited, Toronto, Ont. b

J—
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STORE CLOSES TONIGHT, AT, 5:30

.MONDAY (CIVICCHOLIDAY)
Store Closed All Day.

Traveling Trups
For the Holiday

The prices are so much lower in Leather
Goods that you will want to renew your
equipment before starting on your week-
end or holiday trip.

OVER-NIGHT BAG.

This is the handy overnight bag, which is shown in differ-
ent leathers in tan or black:

Black or Tan Cowhide, two sizes ....$5.00 and $5.50 each
Black Patent Leather.....ooeoveeneens .$7.50 and $12.50
Black Crepe Seal ................ B aoan ek 9200
Black Walrus .... oL J82Adb

Main Aisle.

Club Bags, Suitcases. Truhles
[n the Basement---

Walrus Grain Club Bag, our special 18-inch size, double
handle, leather corners, covered frame. Extra special $7.98

Walrus Grain Club Bag, sewn-in frame, heavy double
handles, leather lined; 18 inches $14.00, 20 inches $15.00
lrus grain, double handles, pin
lining ; 18 inches $10.50,
e s s S SL1B0
Genuine Cowhide Club Bag, covered frame, leather cor-
ners, double handle. Price e e 91800

Genuine Cowhide Windsor Grain Leather, ladies’ style,
covered frame. double handles, leather lined......$22.50

Leather Club Bag, wa
frame, leather corners and leather
D mehes ... ..cee b

Matting Suit Cases, in three sizes, with and without
straps, faney and cloth linings. Prices
.$3.00, $3.25, $4.00, $4.25 to $9.00
Keratol Suit Cases, with heavy leather corners, brass lock
and bolts, strong handle ..........$5.00, $7.50 and $9.00
Fibre Suit Cases, good and strong, light in weight, leather
corners, brass lock and catches. Prices .............. :
ceersssasvasnessse.s $2.76, $3.75, $4.00, $4.25 to $10.00
Enamql Duck Suit Cases, with heavy leather corners, with
and Withont Straps ... c.oeeeioms e s .nn: 990010 $13.50
Steamer Trunks, canvas covered, with heavy hardwood
slats, faney lining. Prices ............. $9.50 to $13.50
Steamer Trunks, made of hardwood fibre, lined with fibre,
!103\'}' brass corners, good strong locks and bolts, all sizes
in stock. Prices creneaves...316.00 to $25.00
A 1ull line of Traveling Goods in Basement.

AugustRecords onSale Today

VOCAL SELECTIONS,

216294 Shipmates o’ Mine, Frank
Oldfield; Three for Jack, Frank
Oldfield; 10-inch; $1.00.

216295 Who'll Be the Next One

DANCE NUMBERS.

18772 St. Louis Blues-—Fox Trot,
Original Dixieland Jazz Band;
Jazz Me Blues—Fox
Original Dixieland Jazz Band;

Trot,

(To Cry Over You), Arthur 10-inch; $1.00.
Fields; Paper Doll—Fox Trot ¥ < 2
Ballad, Arthur Fields; 10-inch, | 18773 I'm Nobody’s Baby—Fox
31.00. Trot, All Star Trio and Their
Orchestra; Listening — Fox
216296 Nice People! (Comic Tr & k i
Song)), Billy Jones; Oh, Dear rot, All Star Trio and Thelr

Orchestra; 10-inch; $1.00.
18777 Cho-Cho-San — Fox

(Comic Song), Billy Jines; 10-

inch, $1.00. Trot,

216306 Killarney (Balfe), Glandon Paul Whiteman and His Or-
Roberts; Ye Banks and Braes chestra; Song of India—Fox
(Burns), Glandon Roberts; 10- Trot, Paul Whiteman and His

inch: $1.00. Orchestra; 10-inch; $1.00.

18774 All By Myself, Aileen Stan- 18778 L.earn to Smile—Fox Trot,

ley; Anna in Indiana, Arthur Paul Whiteman and His Or-
Fields; 10-inch; $1.00. chestra; Oh, Me! Oh,- My!—
18776 Little Crumbs of Happi- Medley Fox Trot, Paul White-

man and His

inch; $1.00,

ness, Charles Harrison, Spring- Orchestra; 10-

time, Charles Harrison; 10-

inch; $1.00; 216297 Snuggle (Introducing “No-
45249 Homing, Elsie Baker; Syl- body’s Baby”), The Melody
via, Lambert Murphy; 10-inch; Men; Open Arms—Fox Trot,

$1.25. The Melody Men; 10-inch; $1.00.

HEAR THEM ON A VICTROLA,
Third Floor.
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